
 
 
 
 
 

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO 
 

M  E  M  O  R  A  N  D  U  M 
 
 
 
DATE:  July 27, 2022 
 
TO: Claudia Abarca, Director, Purchasing & Contracting Department 
 
FROM: James Nagelvoort, Director, Strategic Capital Projects Department 
 
SUBJECT: Amendment to No. 6 to Sole Source Agreement with Moffatt & Nichol 

Engineers (PW-SS0069) for the Structural Evaluation of the Ocean Beach Pier 
(H166798) 

 
________________________________________________________ 
 
In accordance with SDMC §22,3016, this is to certify that a sole source amendment  
(H166798) with the consultant named above is necessary and that strict compliance with a 
competitive process would be unavailing or would not produce an advantage, and soliciting 
bids or proposals would be undesirable, impractical or impossible for the reasons stated in 
the enclosed Sole Source Amendment No. 5 dated July 8, 2019, and for the reasons stated 
below: 
 
Your approval is being requested to obtain a Sole Source Agreement Amendment No. 6 
(H#166798) with Moffatt & Nichol for additional consultant services necessary during the 
design and construction for the OB Pier Improvements project. The Amendment No. 6 hereby 
revises the expiration date of the agreement from June 30, 2019 to December 30, 2028 and to 
increase the not to exceed value from $518,333 to $8,518,333. 
 
Moffatt & Nichol was contracted under the Sole Source Agreement (H#166798) in 2017 to 
provide structural inspections and evaluations as well as preliminary bridging documents.  
During the original contract duration, Moffat & Nichol has completed a portion of the pre-
design services and will continue to finalize it for this project. As a result of this effort, 
Moffatt & Nichol has acquired a comprehensive understanding of the project and its 
challenges including preparing the Structural Evaluation Report. The subject contract expired 
on June 30, 2019. After the initial Structural Evaluation, it was determined in 2022 that the 
City will pursue a full pier replacement. The full pier replacement design is currently in 
preliminary phase and this agreement will allow Moffatt & Nichol to continue on the work to 
complete the bridging documents necessary for hiring a design build contractor as well as 
providing construction support services during construction. 
 
This Amendment will allow Moffatt & Nichol to provide bridging document preparation and 
additional support services to complete the construction of OB Pier Replacement project. It is 
expected that the bridging documents will be completed by summer of 2024. Additionally, 
the City may require that, Moffatt & Nichol perform additional Professional Services to 
support the replacement effort beyond those basic services described in the Scope of Services 



Page 2 
Claudia Abarca, Director, Purchasing & Contracting 
July 27, 2022 
that shall not extend beyond December 30, 2028. 
 
Given Moffatt & Nichol’s more than 70 years of Southern California-based, waterfront 
engineering experience, the firm is an established expert in the highly specialized marine 
structural engineering industry. Furthermore, considering their in-depth knowledge of the 
project improvements, it is recommended Moffatt & Nichol continue providing the 
consultant services for preparation of the bridging documents and construction 
administration phase support to maintain continuity and technical responsibility through the 
completion of the project. The pier is facing continuous deterioration due to corrosion to the 
piles and deck panels. As a result of exposure to large waves and because the structure has 
exceeded its useful life, the facility has required structural repairs with increasing frequency. 
In anticipation of future sea level rise, the City must take action to replace the pier in 
consideration of return on capital investment, public safety, and operational 
improvements. Additionally, the project has received state grant funds to cover the cost of 
this task which must be completed within a limited timeframe. A delay in the schedule could 
result in the funding being lost. 
 
The lengthy competitive process to procure a new consultant to provide predesign, bridging 
documents and construction support services would result in significant delays due to the 
learning curve of understanding the intricacies of the project, impacting the project schedule 
and put the grant funds at risk. Allowing Moffatt & Nichol to continue to provide bridging 
document preparation and construction support services under a Sole Source Agreement 
Amendment No. 6 with the City of San Diego will allow the City to proceed with the 
necessary work and eliminate redundant costs.  
 
Should you have any questions, or require additional information, please contact Elizabeth 
Schroth-Nichols, Senior Civil Engineer, at (619) 533-6649, or eschrothnich@sandiego.gov. 
  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
James Nagelvoort 
Director 
Strategic Capital Projects Department 
 
JN/esn 
 
Attachment: Sole Source Agreement Memo (SS Number: PW-SS0069) 

 Amendment No. 1 – Sole Source Agreement Memo (SS Number: PW-SS0069)  
 Amendment No. 2 – Sole Source Agreement Memo (SS Number: PW-SS0069)  
 Amendment No. 3 – Sole Source Agreement Memo (SS Number: PW-SS0069) 

Amendment No. 4 – Sole Source Agreement Memo (SS Number: PW-SS0069)  
Amendment No. 5 – Sole Source Agreement Memo (SS Number: PW-SS0069) 

  H166798 - Structural Evaluation of the Ocean Beach Pier – Agreement 
  H166798 - Structural Evaluation of the Ocean Beach Pier – Amendment 1 
  H166798 - Structural Evaluation of the Ocean Beach Pier – Amendment 2 
  
cc: Elizabeth Schroth-Nichols, Senior Civil Engineer, Engineering & Capital Projects, 

 Architectural Engineering & Parks Division 



Page 3 
Claudia Abarca, Director, Purchasing & Contracting 
July 27, 2022 

Delfa Genova, Associate Civil Engineer, Engineering & Capital Projects, Architectural 
Engineering & Parks Division 

 Berric Doringo, Deputy Director, Purchasing & Contracting 
 



MEMO









































Amendment to Agreement Page 1 of 13 Revised 04-18-18 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

This Second Amendment to the Structural Evaluation of the Ocean Beach Pier 
(H166798) awarded February 8, 2017 [Agreement], is hereby entered into by and between 
the City of San Diego [City], a municipal corporation, and Moffatt & Nichol [Design 
Professional].   

R E C I T A L S 

A. The City and Design Professional [collectively referenced herein as the
“Parties”] entered into the Agreement to provide professional engineering services for the 
Structural Evaluation of the Ocean Beach Pier [Project].  

B. The Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement, which is on file
in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-311421, for the Design Professional to 
provide additional Professional Services and to extend the duration of the Agreement.  

C. The City desires to execute a “no cost” Second Amendment to extend the
duration of the Agreement.  

D. The Design Professional desires to provide the services required under this
Second Amendment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals stated above and incorporated 
herein by this reference and the mutual obligations of the Parties expressed herein, the 
Parties agree to modify the Agreement, which is incorporated herein by reference, as follows: 

1. DELETE Section 2.1 Term of Agreement in its entirety and REPLACE with the
following:  

“2.1 Term of Agreement.  This Agreement shall be effective on the date it is 
executed by the last Party to sign the Agreement, and approved by the City Attorney in 
accordance with San Diego Charter Section 40. Unless otherwise terminated, it shall be 
effective until completion of the Scope of Services or June 30, 2019, whichever is the earliest, 
but not to exceed five years unless approved by City ordinance.”   

2. DELETE Section 9.1 Notices and REPLACE with the following:

“9.1 Notices. In all cases where written notice is required under this
Agreement, service shall be deemed sufficient if the notice is deposited in the United States 
mail, postage paid. Proper notice shall be effective on the date it is mailed, unless provided 
otherwise in this Agreement. For the purpose of this Agreement, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing, notice to the City shall be addressed to: The City of San Diego, Public Works 
Department, c/o Alaine James, MS 908A, 525 B Street, Suite 750, San Diego, CA 92101, and 
notice to the Design Professional shall be addressed to: Moffatt & Nichol, Adam Bogage, 1660 
Hotel Circle North, Suite 500, San Diego, CA 92108, abogage@moffattnichol.com.” 

3. DELETE Section 9.22 Contractor Standards and REPLACE with the following:

“9.22    Contractor Standards.  This Agreement is subject to the Contractor
Standards clause of the Municipal Code Chapter 2, Article 2, Division 30 adopted by 

AGREEMENT



Amendment to Agreement Page 2 of 13 Revised 04-18-18 

Ordinance No. O-20316.  All consultants are required to complete the Contractor Standards 
Pledge of Compliance included herein as Exhibit I-1.”  

4. DELETE Exhibit I in its entirety and REPLACE with Exhibit I-1.

5. The following attachments are incorporated herein by reference as follows:
Exhibit I-1 (Contractor Standards Pledge of Compliance). 

6. The Parties agree that this First Amendment to the Agreement represents the
entire understanding of the Design Professional and the City and affects only those 
paragraphs referred to, and all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full 
force and effect.  

The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank.





EXHIBIT I-1 

Public Works Contracts – Contractor 
Standards Pledge of Compliance  1 of 10  Revised 02-01-18 

City of San Diego  
CONTRACTOR STANDARDS  

Pledge of Compliance 

The City of San Diego has adopted a Contractor Standards Ordinance (CSO) codified in section 22.3004 
of the San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC). The City of San Diego uses the criteria set forth in the CSO to 
determine whether a bidder or proposer has the capacity to fully perform the contract requirements and the 
business integrity to justify the award of public funds. This completed Contractor Standards Pledge of 
Compliance (Pledge of Compliance) signed under penalty of perjury must be submitted with each bid and 
proposal. If an informal solicitation process is used, the bidder must submit this completed Pledge of 
Compliance to the City prior to execution of the contract. All responses must be typewritten or printed in ink. 
If an explanation is requested or additional space is required, Respondents must provide responses on 
Attachment “A” to the Pledge of Compliance and sign each page. Failure to submit a signed and completed 
Pledge of Compliance may render the bid or proposal non-responsive. In the case of an informal solicitation, 
the contract will not be awarded unless a signed and completed Pledge of Compliance is submitted. A 
submitted Pledge of Compliance is a public record and information contained within will be available for 
public review except to the extent that such information is exempt from disclosure pursuant to applicable law. 

A. BID/PROPOSER/SOLICITATION
TITLE:

B. BIDDER PROPOSER
INFORMATION

Legal Name DBA 

Street Address City State Zip 

Contact Person, Title Phone Fax 

Provide the name, identity, and precise nature of the interest* of all persons who are directly or 
indirectly involved** in this proposed transaction (SDMC § 21.0103). Use additional pages if necessary. 

* The precise nature of the interest includes:
 the percentage ownership interest in a party to the transaction,
 the percentage ownership interest in any firm, corporation, or partnership

that will receive funds from the transaction,
 the value of any financial interest in the transaction,
 any contingent interest in the transaction and the value of such interest

should the contingency be satisfied, and
 any philanthropic, scientific, artistic, or property interest in the transaction.

** Directly or indirectly involved means pursuing the transaction by: 
 communicating or negotiating with City officers or employees,
 submitting or preparing applications, bids, proposals or other documents for

purposes of contracting with the City, or

Structural Evaluation of  the  Ocean Beach Pier

Moffatt & Nichol Moffatt & Nichol

1660 Hotel Circle North, Suite 500 San Diego CA 92108

Perry C. Schacht, Vice President 619-220-6050 619-220-6055



EXHIBIT I-1 

Public Works Contracts – Contractor 
Standards Pledge of Compliance  2 of 10  Revised 02-01-18 

 directing or supervising the actions of persons engaged in the above activity.

Name Title/Position 

City and State of Residence Employer (if different than Bidder/Proposer) 

Interest in the transaction 

Name Title/Position 

City and State of Residence Employer (if different than Bidder/Proposer) 

Interest in the transaction 

Name Title/Position 

City and State of Residence Employer (if different than Bidder/Proposer) 

Interest in the transaction 

Name Title/Position 

City and State of Residence Employer (if different than Bidder/Proposer) 

Interest in the transaction 

Name Title/Position 

City and State of Residence Employer (if different than Bidder/Proposer) 

Interest in the transaction 

Name Title/Position 

City and State of Residence Employer (if different than Bidder/Proposer) 

Interest in the transaction 

Name Title/Position 

City and State of Residence Employer (if different than Bidder/Proposer) 

Interest in the transaction 

Use Attachment “A” if additional pages are necessary. 

Moffatt & Nichol Corporation

Long Beach, CA

California  Corporation contracted with the City of San Diego 



EXHIBIT I-1 

Public Works Contracts – Contractor 
Standards Pledge of Compliance  3 of 10  Revised 02-01-18 

C. OWNERSHIP AND NAME CHANGES:

1. In the past five (5) years, has your firm changed its name?

 Yes  No 

If Yes, use Attachment “A” to list all prior legal and DBA names, addresses, and dates each firm 
name was used. Explain the specific reasons for each name change. 

2. In the past five (5) years, has a firm owner, partner, or officer operated a similar business?

 Yes  No 

If Yes, use Attachment “A” to list names and addresses of all businesses and the person who 
operated the business. Include information about a similar business only if an owner, partner, 
or officer of your firm holds or has held a similar position in another firm. 

D. BUSINESS ORGANIZATION/STRUCTURE:

Indicate the organizational structure of your firm. Fill in only one section on this page.  Use
Attachment “A” if more space is required.

 Corporation  
Date incorporated: /  / State of incorporation:  

List corporation’s current officers: 

President: 

Vice Pres.:  

Secretary:  

Treasurer:  

Is your firm a publicly traded corporation? Yes  No 

If Yes, name those who own ten percent (10%) or more of the corporation’s stocks: 

 Limited Liability Company 
Date formed:   / / State of formation:   

List names of members who own ten percent (10%) or more of the company: 

X

X

X
07    22    1957 California

Eric A. Nichol

Perry C. Schacht

David W. Huchel

Olie Abbamonto

X



EXHIBIT I-1 

Public Works Contracts – Contractor 
Standards Pledge of Compliance  4 of 10 Revised 02-01-18 

 Partnership 
Date formed:   / / State of formation:   

List names of all firm partners:  

 Sole Proprietorship Date started:   / / 

List all firms you have been an owner, partner or officer with during the past five (5) years. Do 
not include ownership of stock in a publicly traded company: 

 Joint Venture Date formed:    /  / 

List each firm in the joint venture and its percentage of ownership: 

Note: To be responsive, each member of a Joint Venture must complete a separate Pledge of Compliance. 

E. FINANCIAL RESOURCES AND RESPONSIBILITY:

1. Is your firm preparing to be sold, in the process of being sold, or in negotiations to be sold?

 Yes  No 

If Yes, use Attachment “A” to explain the circumstances, including the buyer’s name and 
principal contact information. 

2. In the past five (5) years, has your firm been denied bonding?

 Yes  No 

If Yes, use Attachment “A” to explain specific circumstances; include bonding company name. 

3. In the past five (5) years, has a bonding company made any payments to satisfy claims made
against a bond issued on your firm's behalf or a firm where you were the principal?

X

X



EXHIBIT I-1 

Public Works Contracts – Contractor 
Standards Pledge of Compliance  5 of 10 Revised 02-01-18 

 Yes  No 

If Yes, use Attachment “A” to explain specific circumstances. 

4. In the past five (5) years, has any insurance carrier, for any form of insurance, refused to renew
the insurance policy for your firm?

 Yes  No 

If Yes, use Attachment “A” to explain specific circumstances. 

5. Within the last five (5) years, has your firm filed a voluntary petition in bankruptcy, been
adjudicated bankrupt, or made a general assignment for the benefit of creditors?

 Yes  No 

If Yes, use Attachment “A” to explain specific circumstances. 
6. Please provide the name of your principal financial institution for financial reference. By

submitting a response to this Solicitation Contractor authorizes a release of credit information for
verification of financial responsibility.

Name of Bank: 

Point of Contact:  

Address:  

Phone Number:  _ 

7. By submitting a response to a City solicitation, Contractor certifies that he or she has sufficient
operating capital and/or financial reserves to properly fund the requirements identified in the
solicitation. At City’s request, Contractor will promptly provide to City a copy of Contractor’s most
recent balance sheet and/or other necessary financial statements to substantiate financial ability
to perform.

F. PERFORMANCE HISTORY:

1. In the past five (5) years, has your firm been found civilly liable, either in a court of law or pursuant
to the terms of a settlement agreement, for defaulting or breaching a contract with a government
agency?

 Yes  No 

If Yes, use Attachment “A” to explain specific circumstances. 

2. In the past five (5) years, has a public entity terminated your firm's contract for cause prior to
contract completion?

 Yes  No 

If Yes, use Attachment “A” to explain specific circumstances and provide principal contact 
information. 

3. In the past five (5) years, has your firm entered into any settlement agreement for any lawsuit that
alleged contract default, breach of contract, or fraud with or against a public entity?

 Yes  No 

If Yes, use Attachment “A” to explain specific circumstances. 

X

X

X

Union Bank

Jiin Phan

400 California Street, San Francisco, CA 94101

949-553-6854

X

X

X



EXHIBIT I-1 

Public Works Contracts – Contractor 
Standards Pledge of Compliance  6 of 10 Revised 02-01-18 

4. Is your firm currently involved in any lawsuit with a government agency in which it is alleged that
your firm has defaulted on a contract, breached a contract, or committed fraud?

 Yes  No 

If Yes, use Attachment “A” to explain specific circumstances. 

5. In the past five (5) years, has your firm, or any firm with which any of your firm’s owners, partners,
or officers is or was associated, been debarred, disqualified, removed, or otherwise prevented from
bidding on or completing any government or public agency contract for any reason?

 Yes  No 

If Yes, use Attachment “A” to explain specific circumstances. 

6. In the past five (5) years, has your firm received a notice to cure or a notice of default on a contract
with any public agency?

 Yes  No 

If Yes, use Attachment “A” to explain specific circumstances and how the matter resolved. 

7. Performance References:

Please provide a minimum of three (3) references familiar with work performed by your firm
which was of a similar size and nature to the subject solicitation within the last five (5) years.

Company Name: 

Contact Name and Phone Number: 

Contact Email: 

Address:  

Contract Date:  

Contract Amount:  

Requirements of Contract: 

Company Name:   

Contact Name and Phone Number:  

Contact Email:  

Address:  

Contract Date: 

Contract Amount:   

Requirements of Contract:   

X

X

X

US Navy, NAVFAC Southwest

Alberto Sanchez 619-556-7487

alberto.sanchez@navy.mil

Port of San Diego

Joan Siao, PE 619-686-6558

jsiao@portofsandiego.org



EXHIBIT I-1 

Public Works Contracts – Contractor 
Standards Pledge of Compliance  7 of 10 Revised 02-01-18 

Company Name: 

Contact Name and Phone Number: 

Contact Email: 

Address:  

Contract Date:  

Contract Amount:  

Requirements of Contract: 

G. COMPLIANCE:

1. In the past five (5) years, has your firm or any firm owner, partner, officer, executive, or manager
been criminally penalized or found civilly liable, either in a court of law or pursuant to the terms
of a settlement agreement, for violating any federal, state, or local law in performance of a
contract, including but not limited to, laws regarding health and safety, labor and employment,
permitting, and licensing laws?

 Yes  No 

If Yes, use Attachment “A” to explain specific circumstances surrounding each instance. 
Include the name of the entity involved, the specific infraction(s) or violation(s), dates of 
instances, and outcome with current status. 

2. In the past five (5) years, has your firm been determined to be non-responsible by a public entity?

 Yes  No 

If Yes, use Attachment “A” to explain specific circumstances of each instance. Include the 
name of the entity involved, the specific infraction, dates, and outcome. 

H. BUSINESS INTEGRITY:

1. In the past five (5) years, has your firm been convicted of or found liable in a civil suit for making
a false claim or material misrepresentation to a private or public entity?

 Yes  No 

If Yes, use Attachment “A” to explain specific circumstances of each instance. Include the entity 
involved, specific violation(s), dates, outcome and current status. 

2. In the past five (5) years, has your firm or any of its executives, management personnel, or owners
been convicted of a crime, including misdemeanors, or been found liable in a civil suit involving
the bidding, awarding, or performance of a government contract?

 Yes  No 

If Yes, use Attachment “A” to explain specific circumstances of each instance; include the 
entity involved, specific infraction(s), dates, outcome and current status. 

3. In the past five (5) years, has your firm or any of its executives, management personnel, or owners
been convicted of a federal, state, or local crime of fraud, theft, or any other act of dishonesty?

 Yes  No 

Harris & Associates

Mahmoud Akhavain, PE  213-760-1294

mahmoud.akhavain@weareharris.com

X

X

X

X

X



EXHIBIT I-1 

Public Works Contracts – Contractor 
Standards Pledge of Compliance  8 of 10 Revised 02-01-18 

If Yes, use Attachment “A” to explain specific circumstances of each instance; include the 
entity involved, specific infraction(s), dates, outcome and current status. 

I. WAGE COMPLIANCE:

In the past five (5) years, has your firm been required to pay back wages or penalties for failure to
comply with the federal, state or local prevailing, minimum, or living wage laws?

 Yes  No 

If Yes, use Attachment “A” to explain the specific circumstances of each instance. Include the 
entity involved, the specific infraction(s), dates, outcome, and current status. 

J. STATEMENT OF SUBCONTRACTORS:

Please provide the names and information for all subcontractors used in the performance of
the proposed contract, and what portion of work will be assigned to each subcontractor.
Subcontractors may not be substituted without the written consent of the City. Use Attachment
“A” if additional pages are necessary. If no subcontractors will be used, please check here    Not
Applicable.

Company Name: 

Contact Name and Phone Number: 

Contact Email: 

Address:  

Contract Date:  

Sub-Contract Dollar Amount:  

Requirements of Contract: 

What portion of work will be assigned to this subcontractor:  

Is the Subcontractor a certified SLBE, ELBE, MBE, DBE, DVBE, or OBE? (Check One) Yes  No 

If Yes, Contractor must provide valid proof of certification with the response to the bid or 
proposal. 

K. STATEMENT OF AVAILABLE EQUIPMENT:

List all necessary equipment to complete the work specified using Attachment “A”. In instances
where the required equipment is not owned by the Contractor, Contractor shall explain how the
equipment will be made available before the commencement of work. The City of San Diego
reserves the right to reject any response when, in its opinion, the Contractor has not
demonstrated he or she will be properly equipped to perform the work in an efficient, effective
manner for the duration of the contract period.

If no equipment is necessary to complete the work specified, please check here  Not Applicable. 

X





Public Works Contracts – Contractor 
Standards Pledge of Compliance  10 of 10 Revised 02-01-18 

City of San Diego 
CONTRACTOR STANDARDS  

Pledge of Compliance Attachment "A" 

Provide additional information in space below. Use additional Attachment “A” pages as needed. 
Each page must be signed. Print in ink or type responses and indicate question being answered. 

If not using this Attachment “A”, please check here  Not Applicable. 

I have read the matters and statements made in this Pledge of Compliance and Attachment “A”(s) 
there to and I know the same to be true of my own knowledge, except as to those matters stated upon 
information or belief and as to such matters, I believe the same to be true. I certify under penalty of 
perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Print Name, Title Signature Date 

X




































































































































































	Sole Source Memo No.6 DRAFT 2022-07-27-Final
	Sole Source Memo No.6 DRAFT 2022-07-27-Final
	Attachments - Memo original up to Fifth, Amendment up to Second.pdf
	Sole Source Memo Amendment No. 5 to OB Pier H166798 - signed
	5e3. PW-SS0069 - Structural Evaluation of the Ocean Beach Pier-Amendment No. 3
	5e4. PW-SS0069 - Structural Evaluation of the Ocean Beach Pier-Amendment No. 4
	5e2. PW-SS0069 - Structural Evaluation of the Ocean Beach Pier-Amendment No. 2
	5e1.PW-SS0069 - Structural Evaluation of the Ocean Beach Pier-Amendment No. 1
	5e. SS Approval Memo for Structural Eval of OB Pier (PW-SS0069)
	H166798 - Structural Evaluation of the Ocean Beach Pier - Agreement.pdf
	sharpcopier@sandiego.gov_20170214_131524
	sharpcopier@sandiego.gov_20170214_131608





